### **WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP**

### **ORDINANCE 2022-09**

## ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AMENDING CHAPTER 11 FEES AND PENALTIES FOR WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Deptford has departments within its operation as required and permitted by law; and
- **WHEREAS,** there exists a need to revise and adopt a new fee schedule in connection with the relevant services provided; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township of West Deptford reserves the right to waive fees it sees fit for any duly qualified non-profits for renovations work; and
- WHEREAS, the following schedule shall be established.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey that the following fee schedule be adopted:

§ 11-1.	Office of the Municipal Clerk
§ 11-2.	Uniform Construction Code
§ 11-3.	Detention/Retention Basin
§ 11-4.	Dogs and Other Animals
§ 11-5.	Excavation in Streets
§ 11-6.	Finance
§ 11-7.	Fire Department
§ 11-8.	Bureau of Fire Prevention
§ 11-9.	Land Use/Zoning
§ 11-10.	Certificates of Occupancy
§ 11-11.	Peddling
§ 11-12.	Police Department
§ 11-13.	Recreation Programs and Facilities
§ 11-14.	Rent Control
§ 11-15.	Retail Food Establishment
§ 11-16.	RiverWinds Community Center Fee Schedule
§ 11-17.	Sewage Disposal Systems
§ 11-18.	Swimming Pools
§ 11-19.	Tax, Water, Sewer Offices
§ 11-20.	Trailers/Mobile Home Park

§ 11-21.

**Vacant Property** 

§ 11-22. Vital Statistics

### § 11-23. Water and Sewer

### § 11-24. Water Tower Space Rental

#### SECTION § 11-1. **Municipal Clerk**

A. Liquor License Renewal (Annual):

Plenary Retail Consumption \$2,000.00 Club and Seasonal Retail Consumption \$150.00 Plenary Retail Distribution License \$2,000.00

B. Liquor License Transfer:

Place to Place Transfer 10% of annual fee Person to Person Transfer 10% of annual fee Both 20% of annual fee No Charge

C. Bingo License Application D. Raffle License Application E. One day Social Affair Permit F. Poolrooms/Billiards

G. Reserved

H. Public Records.

(a) Copy fee of \$0.05 per page for letter sized pages and smaller.

(b) Copy fee of \$0.07 per page for legal sized pages and larger.

(c) In the event the actual costs to produce paper copies exceed the \$0.05 and \$0.07 rates, then the charge will be the actual cost of duplication.

(d) Electronic records will be provided free of charge (i.e., e-mail).

(e) Records provided in another medium (i.e., computer disc, CD-ROM, DVD) will be at actual cost.

(f) Transcripts. Whenever a person requests a verbatim transcript of a recorded proceeding, he/she shall arrange through the Municipal Clerk or Solicitor the transcription of the recording by anyone of his/her own selection, the cost of which is to be paid by the person; or the Township will, through the Municipal Clerk or Solicitor, arrange for the transcription, the cost of which will be paid by the person.

(g) Color copies. Actual cost charged to Township.

(h) Special service charge. Whenever the nature, format, manner of collation, or volume of a government record embodied in the form of printed matter to be inspected, examined, or copied pursuant to this section is such that the record cannot be reproduced by ordinary document copying equipment in ordinary business size or involving an extraordinary expenditure of time and effort to accommodate the request, the public agency may charge, in addition to the actual cost of duplicating the record, a special service charge that shall be reasonable and shall be based upon the actual direct cost of providing the copies; provided, however, that in the case of a municipality, rates for the duplication of particular records when the actual cost of copying exceeds the foregoing rate shall be established in advance by ordinance. The requestor shall have the opportunity to review and object to the charge prior to it being incurred.

(i) Photographs. Actual cost charged to Township.

I. Recycle Can

damaged can is free

\$10.00 for extra, first can or

No Charge

No Charge

\$20.00

#### SECTION § 11-2. **Uniform Construction Code (Chapter. 78)**

A. Building Subcode Fees:

(1) New Construction (all use groups except below) \$0.038 per cubic feet A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, F-1, F-2, S-1-S-2 \$0.025 per cubic foot Farm Buildings (Maximum \$1,602.00) \$0.015 per cubic foot Carports, storage sheds, minimum fee \$75.00 (2) Renovation per \$1,000 of value \$28.00

(3) Roofing and Siding:

Residential \$100.00 Other \$28.00 per \$1,000

(4) Swimming Pools:

In Ground \$350.00 Above Ground \$150.00 Hot Tub \$150.00

(5)	Pre-Manufactured Construction (Home) Minimum	\$75.00 per \$1,000 \$375.00
(6)	Tank Removal:	ψ070.00
( )	Residential	\$100.00
	Other	\$175.00
(7)	Signs	\$5.00 per sq. ft.
(8)	Demolition:	4450.00
	One and two family	\$150.00
(0)	All others Lead Hazard Abatement (Administration Fee)	\$200.00 \$196.00
	Lead Hazard Clearance Certificate	\$40.00
	Asbestos Removal (Administration Fee)	\$196.00
	Asbestos Removal Clearance Certificate	\$40.00
	Elevator installation: The permit fee for the foregoing shall be	
	Uniform Construction Code Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-119, Section	on Subchapter 12 Elevator Safety
	Subcode 5:23-12.1 through 5:23-12.9.	
(14)	Elevator or Escalator Inspection Not Covered	4000.00
(4E)	Under Elevator Subcode	\$200.00
(15)	Moving of building. The fee for a permit for the removal of a another or to a new location on the same lot shall be ten doll	
	dollars (\$1,000.00) of the sum of the estimated cost for movi	
	placement in a completed condition in the new location; prov	
	fifty dollars (\$50.00).	
(16)	All minimum fees	\$75.00
Elec	trical Subcode Fees:	
(1)	Rough Wiring, Fixtures, Receptacles, Switches, Fractional H	
	1-50	\$50.00
(2)	Over 50	\$1.00 per device
(2)	Ranges, Heaters, Hot Water Heaters, etc:  1 kW – < 10 kW	\$20.00
	10 kW - < 50 kW	\$70.00
	50 kW - < 100 kW	\$130.00
	101 kW or greater	\$640.00
(3)	Motors, Electrical Devices:	
	1 HP/kW – < 10 HP/kW	\$20.00
	10 HP/kW – < 50 HP/kW	\$70.00
	50 HP/kW – < 100 HP/kW	\$130.00
(4)	101 HP/kW or greater	\$640.00
(4)	Service Equipment/Meters: Up to 200 amp	\$75.00
	200–800 amp	\$130.00
	Greater than 800 amp	\$640.00
(5)	Generating Systems:	
	1 – 50 kW	\$75.00
	51 – 100 kW	\$130.00
	101 – 500 kW	\$600.00
	501 – 1,000 kW	\$1,000.00
(6)	Greater than 1,000 kW \$500.00 per megawatt above the Annual Swimming Pool Inspection	\$75.00
(7)	All minimum fees	\$75.00 \$75.00
	nbing Subcode Fees:	Ψ10.00
(1)	Per Fixture	\$15.00
(2)	Water Closet, Urinal, Floor Drain	\$15.00
(3)	Sink, Lavatory, Shower, Bath Tub	\$15.00
(4)	Floor Sink, Dishwasher, Washing Machine	\$15.00
(5)	Hose Bib, Water Heater, Ice Machine	\$15.00
(6)	Drinking Fountain	\$15.00 \$15.00
(7)	Condensate Drain	\$15.00

B.

C.

	(8)	Appliances, Equipment, Air Conditioning,	
		Lawn Sprinklers, Pumps	\$91.00
	(0)	R-3, R-4, R-5	See Mechanical
	(9)	New or Replacement Heaters,	<b>#04.00</b>
		Air Conditioning Baseboard, Radiators, Boilers, R-3, R-4, R-5	\$91.00 See Mechanical
	(10)	Mini Split Heater & Air Conditioner	\$75.00
		Replacement Gas Heater R-3, R-4, R-5	See Mechanical
		Water, Sewer, Gas Piping	\$91.00
		Grease Traps	\$91.00
		Sewer/Pumps	\$91.00
		Back Flow Preventer	\$91.00
		Annual Back Flow Preventer Certification	\$50.00
_		All minimum fees	\$75.00
D.		Subcode Fees:	
	(1)	Sprinkler and Alarm Devices: 1 – 20	¢04.00
		21 – 100	\$91.00 \$250.00
		101 – 200	\$450.00
		201 – 400	\$650.00
		401 – 1,000	\$1,000.00
		Over 1,000	\$2,200.00
	(2)	Stand Pipes/Fire Pumps	\$321.00
	(3)	Pre-Engineered System	\$150.00
	(4)	Kitchen Hood System	\$95.00
	(5)	Fuel Fired Appliances	\$75.00
	(6)	Incinerator/Crematorium	\$511.00
	(7)	Storage Tank: Residential	See Mechanical
		Commercial	\$150.00
	(8)	All minimum fees	\$75.00
E.		hanical: (R-3, R-4 and R-5 only):	Ţ. 5.55
	(1)	Replacement of a Gas Fired Furnace with Air Conditioning	
		Unit in a one and two Family Dwelling (R-3, R-4, R-5)	\$125.00
	(2)	Gas or Oil Boilers Replacement	\$200.00
	(3)	Electric/Gas (tank) Water Heater Replacement	\$91.00
	(4)	Tank-less Water Heater	\$125.00
_	(5)	Storage Tank (Fuel Oil/LPG)	\$75.00
F.		ections: Plan Review (included with cost of permit)	20% permit cost
		a Permit is not Issued, 20% will be Assessed and	20 % permit cost
	(-)	Billed after 90 days Minimum Fee	\$25.00
	(3) F	Prototype Plan Review	Fee: 20% permit cost
		ariation	\$175.00
	(5) C	Certificate of Occupancy (New construction):	
		Residential	5% permit cost
	(0)	Other	10% permit cost
	(6)	Hourly fee for re-review, after CO Inspection, etc.	\$75.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)
	(7) (8)	Continued Certificate of Occupancy (Nonresidential) Change of use, continued certificate of occupancy. The fee f	\$75.00 per Subcode
	(0)	seventy-five dollars	\$75.00
		Multiple certificate of occupancy. The fee for a multiple certificate of occupancy.	
		dollars	\$50.00
		Temporary certificate of occupancy. There shall be no fee fo	
		occupancy. Temporary certificates may be issued for a six (6	
		one (1) six (6) month extension granted.	
	(9)	All minimum fees	\$75.00 each

- (10) Reinspection. For each reinspection of plumbing caused by the failure of the licensee to comply with the provisions of the sub-code and the permit issued, A fee of twenty-five dollars
  \$25.00
- (11) Annual permit. Annual permits shall be permitted in accordance with the New Jersey Uniform
  Construction Code Chapter 5:23-2.14he fee shall be
  Two hundred fifty dollars
  in work that is governed by a sub-code and employed by the facility.
  A training registration fee of one hundred forty dollars
  shall be charged.
  \$140.00 per sub-code for each trainee
- (12) Surcharge fee on new construction. In order to provide for the training, certification and technical support programs required by the Uniform Construction Code Act and the regulations, the enforcing agency shall collect, in addition to the fees specified above, a surcharge fee of \$0.00371 per cubic foot of volume of new construction and \$1.90 per \$1000.00 of value or renovation construction. Said surcharge fee shall be remitted to the Bureau of Housing Inspections, Department of Community Affairs, on a quarterly basis for the fiscal quarter ending September 30, December 31, March 31 and June 30 and not later than one (1) month next succeeding the end of the quarter for which it is due. In the fiscal year in which the regulations first become effective, said fee shall be collected and remitted for the third and fourth quarters only.

### SECTION § 11-3. Detention/Retention Basin (Chapter 81)

Maintenance of Detention/Retention Basin, See Formula in Chapter 81 of the Code of West Deptford.

### SECTION § 11-4. Dogs and Other Animals (Chapter 82)

A. Dog License Fees:

Without proof of neutering	\$16.00
With proof of neutering	\$10.00
Kennels (10 or less dogs)	\$10.00
Kennels (10 or more dogs)	\$25.00
Pet Shop (Annual Fee)	\$10.00
Viscous Dog License	
(In addition to Dog License Fee)	\$150.00

B. Fines and penalties. Fines for violation of certain regulations. Owners of animals who are found in violation of any of the subsections of § 82-14, Regulation of dogs, cats and other animals, shall be subject to the imposition of the following fines: first offense, ten dollars (\$10.00); second offense, twenty dollars (\$20.00); third and subsequent offense, fifty dollars (\$50.00) for each such offense. The Animal Warden shall issue notices of violation in ticket form.

### SECTION § 11-5. Excavation in Streets (Chapter 87)

- A. Performance and maintenance guarantees. For all utilities under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Public Utilities, a blanket corporate bond acceptable to the Township Solicitor in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) may be deposited with the township in full force and
- B. Effect in lieu of a separate bond or escrow for each required permit as surety for the performance and maintenance period. Said maintenance period shall be for a period of two (2) years and shall commence after the final inspection of the work performed under the permit and the acceptance of the work by the township.
- C. Permit fees. Prior to the issuance of a permit, the applicant shall pay to the Public Works Manager a fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) to cover the cost of administration. In addition, a fee to cover the cost of inspection shall be determined by the Engineer. Said inspection fee shall not be less than fifty dollars (\$50.00), and, for each one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) estimated cost of right-of-way restoration in addition, fifty dollars (\$50.00) per one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of estimated cost shall be paid to the township for inspection prior to the permit's being issued. For sidewalk and/or apron replacement only, the applicant shall pay, in cash, a fee of seventy dollars (\$70.00) to cover the cost of administration and inspection. The fee is to be posted as surety for all work to be done within the right-of-way (other than sidewalk and/or apron replacement only) shall be two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for ten (10) square feet of opening or less and an additional charge of ten dollars (\$10.00) per square foot in excess of the first ten (10) square feet. The posting of said surety shall not be required of a utility company under the jurisdiction

of the Bureau of Public Utilities or a contractor who has posted an approved blanket bond as provided for under Section 87-11. Performance and maintenance guaranty. The cost for inspection for all work performed by a utility company under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Public Utilities shall be based on the amount of time required for inspection by the Engineer billed to the utility company on a monthly basis at the rate of two (2) times the hourly rate of the Engineer.

D. Violations and penalties. Any person, partnership, association or corporation opening or attempting to open any road, street, avenue, highway or right-of-way of the township without first securing a permit or violating any provisions of this chapter shall be subject to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety (90) days, or both.

E. Dumpster (10 yards): Available to residents (only) for approved waste materials – No Cost, eff. 8/1/22 Dumpsters dropped off on Monday-Thursday will be picked up 24 hours later.

Dumpsters dropped off on Friday will be picked up on Monday (or the next work day).

Schedule based on availability.

Limited to 2 Dumpsters per year, per resident

### SECTION § 11-6. Finance

A.	Returned Check Fee	\$20.00
B.	Electronic Funds Transfer Return Charges	\$25.00
C.	Towing Application Fee	\$100.00

### SECTION § 11-7. Fire Department

(1) Extra Duty for Firefighter - \$65.00 per hour

# SECTION § 11-8. Bureau of Fire Prevention (Chapter 93) A. Uniform Fire Code Fees:

Uniform Fire Code Fees:	
Fire Code Fees, Assembly:	
One Story under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$70.00
One Story 5,000 to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Over 1 story under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Over 1 story, 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150.00
Other Assembly not classified herein	\$60.00
Fire Code Fees, Business & Education:	
One & Two Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$70.00
One & Two Story 5,000 or more sq. ft.	\$90.00
Over Two Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Over Two Story 5,000 or more sq. ft.	\$150.00
Fire Code Fees, Factory:	
F-1 Factory Moderate Hazard:	
Over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150.00
F-2 Factory Low Hazard:	
Under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, High-Hazard:	
H-1 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$300.00
H-1 over 11,000 sq. ft.	\$330.00
H-2 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$240.00
H-2 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$270.00
H-3 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150.00
H-3 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$180.00
H-4 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$90.00
H-4 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, Storage:	
S-1 under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
S-1 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
S-2 under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
S-2 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, Mercantile:	

One Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
One Story 5,000 sq. ft. or more	\$120.00
Over One Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$150.00
Over One Story 5,000 sq. ft. or more	\$210.00
Utility & Miscellaneous Uses	\$48.00
Certificate of Fire Code Status	\$30.00
Late Fee	\$30.00
Reports	\$30.00
Permits:	
Type 1	\$54.00
Type 2	\$214.00
Type 3	\$427.00
Type 4	\$641.00
Type 5	(Reserved)

B. Violations and penalties. Any person violating the provisions of Chapter 93 and/or the State Fire Code shall be subject to the penalties enacted for the New Jersey State Fire Code and also may be subject to fines of up to five hundred dollars (\$500.) and/or thirty (30) days in the county jail, and the Fire Official is hereby given the power, along with the Code Enforcement Officer in the Township of West Deptford, to close down any building not in compliance with the Fire Code and to withhold any required permits, such as but not limited to the certificate of occupancy.

### SECTION § 11-9. Land Use/Zoning (Chapter 102)

A.	Minor Subdivision Application	\$ 75.00 per lot
B.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow):	
	Min. Sub. (Minimum Deposit)	\$2000.00
C.	Major Subdivision	\$500.00 plus \$100 each lot
D.	Final Major Subdivision	\$100.00
E.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Maj. Sub.	
	(Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Maj. Sub.	
	(Additional Deposit)	\$4,000.00
F.	The second control of	nts cost, plus 5% of the cost of all
	private improvements not bonded.	
G.	Planned Apartment:	\$100.00
	Up to 10,000 sq. ft. floor area plus	
	\$5.00 per unit each additional 10,000 sq. ft.	
Н.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Pln. Apt.	
	(Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow)	
	Pln. Apt., (Additional Escrow)	\$4,000.00
I.	Inspection Escrow 5% (\$500.00 minimum) of bonded improvement	nt cost, plus 5% of the cost of all
	private improvements not bonded.	
J.	Site plan Review	\$400.00
	Conditional Use	\$200.00
L.	General Dev. Plan:	\$400.00
IVI.	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow), Site Plan,	
	Conditional Use, GDP (Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(2) Technical Plan Review (Escrow), Site Plan,	44.000.00
	Conditional Use, GDP (Additional Escrow)	\$4,000.00
	(3) Inspection Escrow 5% (\$500.00 minimum) of bonded improver	ments cost, plus 5% of the cost of
N.I	all private improvements not bonded.	40,000,00
	Residential Engineer Review Escrow	\$2,000.00
	Street Vacating Application	\$150.00
	Street Vacating Escrow (Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
Ċζ.	Board of Adjustment Application (Bulk variances)	¢75.00
R	Board of Adjustment Application	\$75.00
١٨.	Doard of Adjustition Application	

(Use variance)	\$150.00
S. Technical Plan Review Escrow Bd. of	******
Adjustment (Min. Deposit)	\$2,000.00
T. Minor Site Plan Application	\$200.00
U. Minor Site Plan Escrow	\$5,000.00
V. Conceptual Review Application	\$200.00
W. Request for Extension of Subdivision or Site Plan	\$100.00
X. Request for Interpretation from the	•
Decision of the Zoning Officer	\$150.00
Y. Zoning Confirmation Letter	\$25.00
Z. List of Property Owners or \$0.25 per name	
(Whichever is greater)	\$10.00
AA. DVD recording of meeting	\$10.00
BB. Transcripts (deposit with full reimbursement	
By requestor)	\$100.00
CC. Zoning Permit Fee	\$15.00
DD. Zoning/Land Use Ordinance	\$25.00
EE. Zoning Map	\$5.00
FF. Master Plan	\$75.00
SECTION § 11-10. Certificates of Occupancy (Chapter 115)	
Application for Inspection	\$60.00
Application (less than 48 hours)	\$120.00
Application for Re-inspection	\$30.00
Application for Temporary Certificate of Occupancy -	******
Initial Inspection Must Take Place	\$30.00
SECTION § 11-11. Peddling (Chapter 121)	
Validation of License	\$50.00

### SECTION § 11-12. Police Department

### (1) Extra Duty for Officers

•	Day Rate (6 a.m. – 6 p.m.)	Time and a half the officer's normal hourly rate, minimum of \$50.00 per hour
•	Night Rate (6 p.m. – 6 a.m.)	Additional 5% in excess of day rate, minimum of \$50.00 per hour
•	RiverWinds Inside building Exterior buildings	\$55.00 per hour Normal Day and Night rate Applies
•	Out of Town	\$70.00 per hour, or the rate of the municipality being covered
•	County	\$55 per hour to officer, \$5 Administration fee per hour to Township
•	NJDOT Project	\$65 per hour, \$10 admin. fee per hour to Township

Police Vehicles

\$10.00 per hour in addition to

any above rate

Administration fee

Additional 20% of officer

and vehicle fees for normal day and

night fees

(2) Discovery Fees:

Letter Legal

\$0.05 per page \$0.07 per page

(3) Motor Vehicle Crash Reports:

By mail DVD

\$5.00

**USB Flash Drive** 

Actual cost and postage Actual cost and postage

(4) Firearm ID card (set by State of N.J.)

\$5.00

(5) Permit to Purchase a Handgun (set by State of N.J.)

\$2.00

(6) Solicitor's Permit

\$50.00

(7) For video tapes obtained from the New Jersey State Police, the actual charge by the State Police will be charged to the person requesting discovery and a check therefore shall be made out separately payable to the New Jersey State Police.

#### **SECTION § 11-13. Recreation Programs and Facilities**

A. Summer Recreation Program

Registration Fee-West Deptford Township Resident \$300.00 per child Sports Camp \$12.00 each camp (3) Day Trips \$20.00 each trip (4) Latch Key (childcare) \$6.00 early (5) Latch Key (childcare) \$6.00 late

(6) Latch Key (childcare)

\$10.00 early & late

(7) Latch Key (childcare) 15 minute increments (late for pickup) \$10.00

B. Facility/Field\* Maintenance/Use Fee

(1) Without lights

(2) Lights

\$150.00 per day, per field/facility \$50.00 additional per day, per field/ facility

(3) Relining/Restriping of a Field from one use to another

\$100.00 per field.

(this includes conversion of a playing field from one sport to another where goals, lining or other lay out changes are required from the norm i.e. conversion of a football field to a lacrosse field).

\*(A complete list of recreational facilities is available on the Township website and facility use forms. It includes, but is not limited to soccer, lacrosse, football, hockey, baseball, softball, T-Ball, field hockey, basketball, volleyball).

1-Non-profit organizations with an IRS 501C-3 designation will receive a 15% discount on facility use fees 2-West Deptford Township and West Deptford Board of Education affiliated recreational and/or youth organizations will incur no charges for routine facility/field use.

3-Leagues with ten (10) or more reserved dates per season

50% discount per season (Winter, Spring, Summer, Fall,)

C. Indoor Batting Cages/Player Development Building

(1) Trainer (one on one with a West Deptford

Township resident/ player)

\$20.00 per 1 hour session

(2) Trainer (one on one with a non-West Deptford

Township resident player)

\$30.00 per 1 hour session

(3) Trainer Group Fee

(4 or more players/10 player limit)

\$40.00 per 1 hour session \$40.00 per 1 hour session

(5) Club Team Fee (6) West Deptford Resident

(Parent and Child)

No Charge

Note: All fees for Player Development Building/Indoor Batting Cage are for one (1) hour per cage or open area

D. West Deptford Little League Facility (not including Union Field) with the following stipulations. West Deptford Little League will receive first priority for filed use. Teams are responsible for setup, cleanup and supplies for lining of field.

(1)	One (1) Practice or Game per week per calendar month	\$100.00
(2)	Two (2) Practices or Games per week per calendar month	\$200.00
(3)	Three (3) Practices or Games per week per calendar month	\$300.00
(4)	Four (4) Practices or Games per week per calendar month	\$400.00
(5)	Five (5) Practices or Games per week per calendar month	\$500.00

### E. Fun Day

(1)	Vendor Fee	\$40.00
(2)	Concert Concession Vendor Fee	\$250.00
(3)	Ride ticket (single ticket)	\$1.00
(4)	Twenty-five ride tickets	\$25.00
(5)	Unlimited ride wristband	\$30.00
(6)	Prepaid wristband voucher	\$30.00

Summer Concert Series Vendor Fee \$1,500.00, minimum
F. Boat Ramp Parking Fee (April 1 to November 1) \$20.00 per day

G. Rivergate Park Picnic Pavilion (first come, first serve)

No Cost

H. Certified Playground Safety Inspector \$150.00 per hour

I. Bench Adoption Program Fee \$75.00

### SECTION § 11-14. Rent Control (Chapter 128)

A.	Pad Fees	\$10.00
B.	Rent Increase Filling Fee (Mobile Home Park)	\$200.00
C.	Consulting Escrow Fee	
	Under 10 units	\$250.00
	10 – 50 units	\$500.00
	Above 50 units	\$2,000.00
D.	Transcription of Minutes	Actual Cost

### SECTION § 11-15. Retail Food Establishment (Chapter 175)

License:

A. Retail Food/Permanent Local \$25.00
B. Retail Food/Temporary/Itinerant \$25.00

SECTION § 11-16 RiverWinds Community Center Fee Schedule:

A. ANNUAL PASSES*	West Deptford Township Resident**	West Deptford Township Business Member***	Non-West Deptford Township Resident
Household/Family	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00
2 adults + 2 youth			
Household Each additional youth	\$36.00	\$54.00	\$72.00
Household	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$200.00
Senior individual (62+)			
Household Senior	\$165.00	\$248.00	\$330.00
2 adults, 62+			
Individual (18-61)	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$500.00
Youth ****	\$167.00	\$250.00	\$334.00

Military Discount	50% off above rates	50% off above rates	50% off above rates
(active duty) *****			
(			

- \* Annual Pass membership is a rolling 12-month period from the first date of enrollment, can be paid quarterly (non-resident members) or monthly (resident or business members). A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.
- \*\* West Deptford Township residents show proof of residency by way of a current driver's license, tax bill or two utility bills. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.
- \*\*\* West Deptford Township Business Members are active employees who are currently employed by a business establishment physically located in West Deptford Township. Proof of employment is required by presentation of a current pay stub, employee identification card or dated letter on business letterhead signed by an officer of the organization. Businesses must have a valid New Jersey Business Registration certificate as proof of incorporation. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.
- \*\*\*\* Youth is anyone under the age of 18 years OR someone who is a full-time student under the age of 25.

  Proof of age and proof of full-time school/trade school/college enrollment is required by way of transcript or paid tuition bill. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.

\*\*\*\*\* Proof of active duty is required by way of pay stub, orders or military identification card.

B. DAILY FEES	West Deptford Township Resident	Non-West Deptford Township Resident
Household	\$20.00	\$30.00
2 adults + 2 youth		
Adult (18-61)	\$10.00	\$15.00
Senior (62 and older)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Youth *	\$8.00	\$10.00
Active Military Member **	\$5.00	\$5.00

### Military Passes

Monthly Fee	Resident	Non-Resident
30 Day Pass for	\$20.00	\$20.00
Military Personnel on Leave		

<sup>\*</sup>Youth is anyone under the age of 18 years OR someone who is a full-time student under the age of 25. Proof of age and proof of full-time school/trade school/college enrollment is required by way of transcript or paid tuition bill.

### C. OTHER FEES AI A Carte-CLASSES/EVENTS

a.	Aerobics/Dance Studio Rental	\$25.00 per hour
b.	After Hour Facility Surcharge	\$100.00 per day
C.	Amphitheater Rental	\$200.00 per hour

<sup>\*\*</sup> Proof of active duty is required by way of pay stub, orders or military identification card.

d.		uatics Programs: Discover SCUBA	
e.		uatics Programs: SCUBA	
f.		s & Crafts Classes / Programs (with materials)	
		Parent/Child* Class (Member + 1 Child)	
		Parent/Child Class (Non-Member + 1 Child)	
		Youth	
	iv.		
g.		s and Crafts Room Rental	Al
h.		ium Rental	
i.		thday Party (Age 3-17)	
j.	Birt	thday Party Room(s) Rental	\$60.00 per hour
k.	Chi	ild Care (ages 6 months to 9 years)	\$\$3.50 per hour, minimum 1hr,
		ximum 2 hours	
1.	Chi	ild Care (Prepaid Pass)	\$\$45.00
m.	Chi	ild Care (30-day Unlimited)	\$\$35.00 per child 2 hour
	ses	ssion/ day limit	
n.	Cla	assroom Rental	\$25.00 per hour
Ο.		mbing Wall Rental	
p.		ectronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Set Up Fee	
q.		ness Classes (Land & Water): January Unlimited Pass	
r.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (January	
S.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (February	
t.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (May-Dec	
u.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Septemb	
V.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Decemb	
w.		ness Classes (Land & Water): Drop-In Fee	
X.		ness Classes: Karate	
		ness Classes (Land & Water):	\$64.00 W, \$69.00 MW
у.	- FILI	Once/week for 6 weeks	\$25.00 M \$20.00 NMD \$24.00
		NMNR	
	ii.	Twice/week for 6 weeks	\$41.00 M, \$46.00 NMR, \$51.00
	iii.	NMNR Three/week for 6 weeks	\$46.00 M \$52.00 NMP \$58.00
	ш.	NMNR	\$40.00 M, \$52.00 NMR, \$56.00
	iv.		\$20.00 M \$22.00 NIMP \$40.00
	IV.	NM-NR	\$29.00 M, \$33.00 NMR, \$40.00
	.,		\$49.00 M \$54.00 NIMD \$90.00
	٧.	Twice/week for 7 weeks	\$46.00 W, \$54.00 NWR, \$ <del>60.00</del>
	:	60.00 NM-NR	044 00 NA 050 00 NINAD
	۷İ.	Twice/week Senior for 7 weeks	
	vii.	Three/week Senior for 7 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR, \$68.00
		NMNR	***********************
,	viii.	Once/week for 8 weeks	\$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00
		ONM-NR	
	ix.	Twice/week for 8 weeks	\$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, <del>\$80.00</del>
		70.00 NM-NR	
	Χ.	Twice/week Senior for 8 weeks	
	χi.	Three/week Senior for 8 weeks	\$62.00 M, \$68.00 NMR, \$74.00
		NMNR	
	xii.	Once/week for 9 weeks	\$37.00 M, \$41.00 NMR, \$43.00
		NMNR	
2	xiii.	Twice/week for 9 weeks	\$62.00 M, \$69.00 NMR, \$77.00
		NMNR	
)	xiv.	Three/week for 9 weeks	\$69.00 M, \$78.00 NMP, \$87.00
		NMNR	

Z.	Ga	zebo	No Charge
	aa. Gymnasium Rental:		
uu	-	Auxiliary Gym (1 court)	\$75.00 per hour
	ii.	½ Auxiliary Gym	
	iii.	Main Gym (2 courts)	
	iv.	½ Main Gym (1 court)	
	٧.		
		1/4 Main Gym (3 Baskets)	
	Vİ.	Gym (Practice Rental)	
hh	Vii.	Non-West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization alth & Safety Classes	15% Discount of room rental
ממ			ф70.00
		CPR Training	
		CPR / First Aid Training	
		BSA Swim Test	
		BSA Merit Badge Counseling	
		ntification Card Replacement	
		Lane Rental	
		Lane Rental – Practice	
ff.		vn Panel Rental	
		cker Rental	\$0.25 per use
nn.		Iti-Purpose Room Rental	
	I.	Monday – Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm,	
		Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm	\$50.00/ hour/section -3 sections
		available	
	II.	Premium Rentals: Friday	
		After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday	.,
			minimum 4 hour rental
	iii.	Within eight-week or less of scheduled event	
			room (2 Hour Minimum)
	iv.	Within eight-week or less of scheduled event	
			(2 Hour Minimum rental)
	٧.	West Deptford Non-Profit Organization**	
		(Up to 3 hours)	\$125.00 whole room (3 hour
		maximum rental, once per year, per organization)	
	vi.	Non -West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*	** 15% discount off room rental
	vii.	Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental	
		(2 hour minimum)	
	viii.	Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum)	
	ix.	Chair Cushions	\$1.00 per chair
	Χ.	Linen Tablecloths	\$5.00 per table
ii.	Per	sonal Training	
	i.	3-Session Package	\$135.00 M, \$150.00 NM,
		\$115.00 SR	
	ii.	6-Session Package	\$240.00 M, \$288.00 NM,
		\$216.00 SR	* *
	iii.	10-Session Package	\$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM,
		\$315.00 SR	
	iv.	12-Session Package	\$408.00 M, \$528.00 NM.
		\$368.00 SR	
	٧.	20-Session Package	\$640.00 M. \$840 00 NM
	100.51	\$576.00 SR	
	vi.	30-Session Package	\$900 00 M \$ 1200 00 NM
	4.45	\$810.00 SR	
	vii.	Group Training 3-Session Package (per person)	.\$95.00 M. \$110.00 NM. \$85.00
		SR	
		384 9 July 2015	

viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$12	25.00
ix. Nutrition Assessment Package	\$50.00 M, \$60.00 NM, \$45.00
SR	
x. Nutrition / Training Combo	\$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM,
\$243.00 SR	,
kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group	o):
i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people	
ii. Tier 1 for 31 – 60 people	
iii. Tier 1 for 61+ people	\$25.00 per each add'l group of 15
per hour	
iv. Tier 2 for 1 – 30 people	
v. Tier 2 for 31 – 60 people	
vi. Tier 2 for 61+ people	\$25.00 per each add'l group of 15
per hour	
II. Return Check Fee/EFT Delinquent Fee	
mm. Spinning Room Rental	\$50.00 per hour
nn. Teen Room Rental	\$25.00 per hour
oo. Wrestling Room Rental	
i. Wrestling Room Practice Rental	\$25.00
pp. Youth Programs: Exercise Classes (based on number of w	reeks):
i. Six-Week Program\$18.0	00 M, \$24.00 NM
ii. Seven-Week Program\$21.0	00 M, \$28.00 NM
iii. Eight-Week Program\$24.0	00 M, \$31.00 NM
iv. Nine-Week Program\$27.0	00 M, \$38.00 NM
v. Parents Night Out (Members only)\$16.00 1st child	
vi. Parents Night Out (Members only) \$6.00 each add'l	sibling

<sup>\*</sup>Child age 3 to 17

## D. OTHER FEES/SERVICES PRODUCTS a Rirthday Party – Extra Cheese Pi

a.	Birthday Party – Extra Cheese Pizza	\$12.00 per pie
b.	Birthday Party - Pizza Topping	\$3.00 per topping
C.	Birthday Party- Gluten Free Pizza	\$17.00 per pie
d.	Birthday Party – Extra 2-Liter Drink	\$3.00 per bottle
e.	Birthday Party - Cake Decorations	\$12.00
f.	Carabiners	\$2.90 + tax
g.	Ear Buds	\$5.00 + tax
h.	Ear Plugs	\$5.00 + tax
i.	Floats – Swimmies	\$6.00 + tax
j.	Gloves – Lifting	\$20.00 + tax
k.	Golf Shirts	\$25.00
l.	Gym Bags (canvas)	\$15.00 + tax
m.	Gym Bags (drawstring)	\$7.00 + tax
n.	Gym Shorts	.\$20.00
Ο.	Hats	.\$18.00 + tax
p.	Headphones	.\$5.00 + tax
q.	Lanyards	.\$4.00 + tax
r.	Lifting Straps	.\$12.00 + tax
S.	Locks	.\$7.00 + tax
t.	Nose Plugs	.\$4.00 + tax
u.	Sweatshirts (crew)	.\$18.00

<sup>\*\*</sup>West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization is one which is physically based within West Deptford Township and primarily services the residents of West Deptford Township. A valid IRS 501(c) 3 status must be provided as proof.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>Non-West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization is one which is physically based outside West Deptford Township. A valid IRS 501(c)3 status must be provided as proof.

٧.	Sweatshirts (hooded)	\$22.00
W.	Swim Caps	\$5.00 + tax
Χ.	Swim Diapers	\$10.00
	Swim Goggles	
Z.	T-Shirts (long sleeve)	\$14.00
aa.	T-Shirts (short sleeve)	.\$10.00
	Towels	
CC.	Visors	\$25.00 + tax
dd.	Water bottles	\$8.00 + tax
ee.	Stainless Steel Water Bottles	.\$10.00 + tax

### SECTION § 11-17. Sewage Disposal Systems (Chapter 186)

- A. Fees and charges. The following fees and charges are herewith established:
  - (1) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to locate and construct an individual sewage disposal system

    No Charge
  - (2) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to alter an existing individual sewage disposal system

    No Charge
  - (3) For the issuance of a permit to locate and construct or alter an individual sewage disposal system

    No Charge
  - (4) For each reinspection of an individual sewage disposal system or part thereof caused by the failure of the permittee to locate and construct or alter the same in accordance with the terms of the permit issued or the terms of the aforesaid code

    No Charge
  - (5) For the issuance or renewal of a license to a person or corporation engaged in the business of cleaning or emptying receptacles for the reception and storage of human excrement or other putrescible matter

    No Charge
  - (6) For the issuance of a permit to clean or empty any receptacle used for the reception or storage of human excrement or other putrescible matter

    No Charge

### SECTION § 11-18. Swimming Pools (Chapter 192) - PUBLIC

Α.	Licensure of Swimming Pool-In Ground	\$100.00
B.	Annual Renewal, Swimming Pool	\$100.00

### SECTION § 11-19. Tax, Water, Sewer Offices

A.	Duplicate Tax Bill	\$2.00
B.	Duplicate Water/Sewer Bill	\$2.00
C.	Duplicate Tax Bills – Non-Township Resident	\$3.00
D.	Tax Lien Calculation for lienholder	\$50.00
E.	Subsequent Lien Calculation (after 2) to Entitled parties	\$50.00

### SECTION § 11-20. Trailers/Mobile Home Park (Chapter 154)

A.	Issuance of License/Permit Construct	\$500.00
B.	Issuance of License/Permit to Alter	\$200.00
C.	Issuance of Maintain/Operator	\$100.00
D.	Annual Renewal	\$100.00

- E. Fees for spaces; exemptions. For each trailer, trailer coach, or mobile home space set-off, pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, there shall be charged a fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) per month for any space that is occupied during any portion of the month in excess of one (1) week. The trailer park management shall be responsible to the Township of West Deptford for the payment of said fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) a month for each trailer, trailer coach, or mobile home, that shall be parked in the trailer park, trailer court or mobile homes court, during the previous month. All of the above mentioned fees are to be paid in cash to the township on a monthly basis, together with a written monthly report for the previous month concerning the occupancy of each space.
  - (1) There shall be an exemption for each trailer, trailer coach or mobile home space set off pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, in the amount of ten dollars (\$10.00) for a senior citizen as provided below.

(2) The exemption shall only apply to a mobile home being occupied and owned by a senior citizen in the Township of West Deptford.

"Senior citizen" shall be interpreted and defined as a senior citizen who would qualify for the tax reduction program and only so long as that person would qualify for the tax reduction program in the State of New Jersey, Township of West Deptford.

### **SECTION § 11-21.** Vacant Property (Chapter 70)

Zii vadanti i opoity (o	naptor roj	
A. Initial Registration	\$500.00	
Pro-rated at \$50.00 per r	month after June	\$250.00 Minimum
B. First Renewal		\$1,000.00
C. Second Renewal		\$1,500.00
D. Subsequent Renewal		\$3,000.00

### SECTION § 11-22. Vital Statistics

Marriage Certificate	\$28.00
Civil Union Certificate	\$28.00
Certified Copies:	
Birth Certificates	\$20.00
Death Certificates (1st)	\$20.00
Domestic Partnership	\$20.00
Additional copies at time of application	\$5.00
Certified correction to a Vital Record	\$5.00
Homeless and Veterans	1 Free Copy
	Civil Union Certificate Certified Copies: Birth Certificates Death Certificates (1st) Domestic Partnership Additional copies at time of application Certified correction to a Vital Record

### SECTION § 11-23. Water (Chapter 196) and Sewer (Chapter 132)

- A. Water/Sewer connection permit and water/sewer main extension permit fees.
  - (1) Water/Sewer Connection Applications should be accompanied with the corresponding fee as designated by the application form:
    - 1. Form A (Conceptual Review/Will Serve)
      - Application Fee: \$250.00 water; \$250.00 sewer
      - Initial Review Fee: \$50 equivalent demand unit for water; \$50 per equivalent demand unit for sewer (Review Fee to be deposited in escrow for professional reviews, initial review fee will be capped at \$5,000.00. Any fees exceeding the cap will be the responsibility of the applicant and escrow may be required to be replenished for any incurred professional fees.)
    - 2. Form B (RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)
    - 3. Form C (Water/Sewer Infrastructure Approval)
      - Application Fees: \$100.00 water; \$100 sewer
      - Initial Review Fee: \$50 equivalent demand unit for water; \$50 per equivalent demand unit for sewer (Review Fee to be deposited in escrow for professional reviews, initial review fee will be capped at \$5,000.00. Any fees exceeding the cap will be the responsibility of the applicant and escrow may be required to be replenished for any incurred professional fees.)
    - 4. Form D (Application for title transfer, dedication of public sewer and/or water systems)
      - Application Fees: \$100.00 water; \$100.00 sewer
      - Review and Escrow Fees: Escrow Fees were previously established by the applicant.
         Upon Township acceptance of the system, the balance, if any, of the fee after legal and engineering vouchers have been deducted, will be returned to the Applicant
    - 5. Form E (Application for connection of, an Individual Dwelling Unit into an existing township water and/or sewer system.)
      - Application: \$250.00 total for water and/or sewer
      - Inspection: \$75.00 water; \$75.00 sewer
      - Performance Bond or Letter of Credit: \$5,000.00 water, \$5,000.00 sewer

- 6. Form F (Application for connection of, an Industrial/Commercial Unit into an existing township water and/or sewer system.)
  - Application: \$250.00 water; \$250.00 sewer
  - Review Escrow Fees: \$50 equivalent demand unit for water; \$50 per equivalent demand unit for sewer (Review Fee to be deposited in escrow for professional reviews, initial review fee will be capped at \$5,000.00. Any fees exceeding the cap will be the responsibility of the applicant and escrow may be required to be replenished for any incurred professional fees.)
- B. All applications for a sewer collection system shall be accompanied by a connection fee of one thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,700.00) per residential consumer unit as shown in (a) below or equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) as calculated under paragraph (b) below.

(a) Said fees shall be computed as follows:

Type of Structure	Unit	Fee
Single-family, twin and townhouse, residential	1	\$1,700.00
Rental or condominium apartment unit, 2 or more bedrooms	1	\$1,700.00
Senior citizen or affordable housing unit, 1 bedroom apartments	0.5	\$850.00

- (b) For all non-residential uses, projected flow will be calculated using NJDEP standards as set forth in N.J.A.C. 14A-23.3(a). Connection fee will be the single family connection fee times the equivalent dwelling unit as determined by calculated projected demand.
  - Standard flow for a residential home is 190 gpd
- (c) All applications for a sanitary sewer extension as required in accordance with Section 132-3 of the Municipal Code, entitled "Connection requirements," shall require the filing of three (3) sets of plans and specifications to the Township Engineer for review and approval. All costs and fees associated with municipal, county, State and federal plan reviews, including approvals and inspections, shall be the responsibility of the applicant. The applicant shall also be responsible for payment of any applicable sewer application, permit and/or connection fees. In no instance shall the Department issue a sewer connection permit until concurrent approvals from State, county and federal regulatory agencies have been received by the Department, and all fees and escrow have been paid.
- (d) Sewer Collection rates as set by separate ordinance under chapter 132-7:

Code	Quarterly Minimum	Minimum Billing	Quarterly Rate of	Yearly Rate
			Excess	
C-01	12,000 gal.	\$159.50	\$8.70 per 1,000 gallons	\$638.00
R-01	-	\$159.50 (per unit)	-	\$638.00
R-02	-	\$46.25 (per classroom)	-	\$185.00
R-03	-	\$46.25 (per unit)	-	\$185.00
R-04*	-	\$209.50	-	\$838.00

\*With sump pump

R-Residential

C-Commercial

- C. Water Fees and charges. The following fees and charges are herewith established:
  - (1) Connection Fees are determined as follows:
    - (a) Said fees shall be computed as follows:

Type of Structure	Unit	Fee
Single-family, twin and townhouse, residential	1	\$3,500.00
Rental or condominium apartment unit, 2 or more bedrooms	1	\$3,500.00
Senior citizen or affordable housing unit, 1 bedroom apartments	0.5	\$1,750.00

- (b) For all non-residential uses, Projected demand should be calculated in conformance with either NJDEP standards (N.J.A.C. 7:10-12.2(a)6) or Residential Site Improvement Standards (RSIS, N.J.A.C. 5:21-5.2, Table 1). Connection fee will be the single family connection fee times the equivalent domestic consumer unit as determined by calculated projected demand.
- (2) All applications for a water extension as required in accordance with Section 132-3 of this chapter, entitled "Connection requirements," shall require the filing of eight (8) sets of plans and specifications to the Township Engineer for review and approval. All costs and fees associated with municipal, county, State and federal plan reviews, including approvals and inspections, shall be the responsibility of the applicant. The applicant shall also be responsible for the payment of any applicable water connection application, permit and/or connection fees. In no instance shall the Department issue a water connection permit until concurrent approvals from State, county and federal regulatory agencies have been received by the Department, and all fees and escrow have been paid.
- (3) Water billing rates as set by ordinance under chapter 163-9:

Code	Meter Size	Quarterly Minimum	Quarterly Minimum Billing	Per 1,000 Gal. (Quarterly) Rate of Excess
C-01 And R-01	All	9,000 gal.	21.45	\$8.42 (9,001-54,500 gal.)
				\$10.34 (54,501 - 100,000 gal.)
	8			\$12.38 (over 100,000 gal.)
R-Residential				
C-Commercial				

SECTION § 11-24. Water Tower Space Rental

Cellular and other wireless service providers desiring to utilize West Deptford Water Towers and other elevated structures will be required to post a \$5,000.00 escrow for professional services associated with the evaluation of attachments, construction and other matters deemed necessary by the Township.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD

MES P. MEHAFFE

Attest:

LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk

**INTRODUCED** at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, held on July 20, 2022.

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
James Mchaffey	i			
Megan Kerr	/			
Ashley Morrell				/
Adam Reid	/			
Jim Robinson	1			
TALLY	4			1

**ADOPTED** at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, held on August 17, 2022. These fee changes will become effective upon adoption of the Ordinance.

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
James Mehaffey	İ			
Megan Kerr				1
Ashely Morrell	1			
Adam Reid	1			
Jim Robinson	1			
TALLY	4			1